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TT-MTR Wall Controller with remote control   Rev B DEC15 

 
This controller is a custom designed and manufactured controller for HEATSTRIP® . It has been designed for ease of 

use to ensure economic running costs of your heater. It provides a timer for automatic heater operation. 

 

The timer function has four settings. It can turn the heater on for 1 hour, 2 hours, 4 hours or constantly on. 

 

The timer can be operated where it is installed or via remote control unit. It has pre set timing for 1 hour, 2 hours or 4 

hours or continuous, allowing the heater to operate continuously. 

The remote control has a range of 10 metres and must be within line of sight of the wall switch. 

 

Controlling multiple units 

It is possible to use one wall controller to control multiple heaters up to 16 Amps load. The wall controller is rated at 

16 Amps and 220-240 volts. For larger current draw, it is recommended that you talk to your electrician who can use 

a relay to connect more units. 

 

Mounting 

The TT-MTR is designed to fit into a standard European wall gangbox. It will just as easily fit into a plaster wall. 

Your electrician can install this device. 

 

The controller needs to be installed according to your local wiring guidelines. 

 

Operation 

Press “ON/OFF” button to turn power on and off.  

Press “TIMER” button to set timer to 1, 2, 4 hours operation. The timer indicator light will show which time setting is 

selected. The timer will start the heater and automatically turn it off at the preselected time. 

Safety 

The TT-MTR controller must be installed in a dry location. It is not suitable for installation where rain or water could 

affect the unit.. 

 

Ensure the connections are properly connected.  

 

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or intellectual 

capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 

use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play 

with the appliance. 

 

Maintenance 
The TT-MTR Controller is made from durable materials, however regular care and maintenance of your controller 

will help prolong the life of the product. 

 

It is recommended that you dust the controller to keep the surface clean. The cleaning process at least every three 

months will reduce the amount of build up and keep it looking as best it can.  

 

Do not use any abrasive materials or products to clean the controller, this includes solvents, citrus based cleaners or 

other harsh cleaning products. Do not use water or a damp cloth to clean the controller. 

 

When handling the controller, ensure that your hands are clean or that you use clean gloves as grease or dirt can mark 

the surface of the controller. 

 

MODEL MAXIMUM 
VOLTAGE (Volts) 

MAXIMUM 
CURRENT (Amps) 

PACKAGED 
DIMENSIONS (mm) 

WEIGHT (kg) 

TT-MTR 220—240 16 80 x 80 x 42 0.5 
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The below Warranty Terms and Conditions apply for international warranty only. 
 
Cook & Heat B.V. warrants to the original owner that TT-MTR products will be free from defects in materials and workmanship 
for a period of 12 months from the date of purchase in accordance with the following warranty terms and conditions.  
 
Provision of this warranty is subject to:  

 The TT-MTR product must be installed in accordance with the Installation Instructions and relevant electrical standards and 

codes.  

 The TT-MTR must be maintained and cleaned according to instructions detailed in the Installation Manual. 

 There is no warranty expressed or implied with regard to capacity requirements. The selection of the unit or units depends 

entirely upon the system design and capacities as determined by the purchaser.  

 The customer has not repaired, opened or altered the product in any unauthorised manner. 

 This warranty excludes damage to the product or components arising from circumstances outside the control of Cook & Heat 

B.V., including, but not limited to, where the product is not used for intended purpose; where the product has  
been rectified in any way; incorrect installation; incorrect power supply; damaged caused during delivery; misapplication, 
misuse, abuse, vandalism, lack of maintenance or accident. 

 Cook & Heat Europe’s obligations under this warranty are limited to repair or replacement at Cook & Heat Europe B.V. of 

any components of the product which Cook & Heat B.V. identifies to its satisfaction to be defective. 

 Transportation charges involved in return of the product to Cook & Heat B.V. is the sole responsibility of the customer. 

 All products are inspected and tested before despatch and are at the risk of the purchaser after the shipment from Cook & 

Heat B.V., if not delivered by Cook & Heat B.V. to destination. 

 No products or components will be supplied in advance of an examination of the faulty product or components by Cook & 

Heat B.V. or an authorized representative of Cook & Heat B.V.  

 Cook & Heat B.V. does not participate in any site related costs or labour expenses incidental to replacement of parts, repair-

ing, removing, installing, servicing, transportation or handling of parts to complete products, and assumes no liability on parts 
repaired or replaced without written authorisation. Cook & Heat B.V. shall not be liable for any default or delay in perfor-
mance of its warranty obligations caused by any circumstances beyond its control, including, but not limited to, judicial or 
government restrictions, strikes, fires, floods, abnormal weather conditions, delayed supply of components. 

 
Should products be determined as damaged on arrival, immediately notify the transport company of the condition and have 
them noted on the freight documents. If damage is discovered after unpacking, demand immediate inspection by the transporta-
tion company and insist that a record of the damage is made on the freight documentation. 
 
The customer warrants using the product in accordance with: 

 Any instructions provided to it by Cook & Heat B.V.  from time to time. 

 All government and local regulations, including but not limited to all relevant electrical, environmental laws and  

regulations governing the installation, storage, use, handling and maintenance of the goods. 

 All necessary and appropriate precautions and safety measures relating to the installation, storage, use, handling and 

maintenance of goods. 
 

DISTRIBUTOR DETAILS FOR 

EUROPE & UNITED KINGDOM 
Distributed by:         Manufactured by: 

Cook &Heat B.V.        Thermofilm Australia Pty. Ltd. 

Tolstraat 17A         27 Rosalie St 

7482 DC Haaksbergen, The Netherlands     Springvale, Victoria, 3171 Australia 

www.heatstrip.eu  
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MODEL MAXIMUM 
VOLTAGE (Volts) 

MAXIMUM 
CURRENT (Amps) 

PACKAGED 
DIMENSIONS (mm) 

WEIGHT (kg) 

TT-MTR 220—240 16 80 x 80 x 42 0.5 

TT-MTR wandcontroller met afstandsbediening 

 
Deze controller is speciaal ontworpen en vervaardigd voor HEATSTRIP® . Daarmee is optimaal gebruiksgemak en zuinig 
verbruik van uw verwarmer gegarandeerd. De timerfunctie zorgt voor automatische werking van de verwarmer en 
biedt vier standen: voor 1 uur, 2 uur, 4 uur of permanente werking. De timer is te bedienen op de plaats waar hij is 
geïnstalleerd of via afstandsbediening. De voorgeprogrammeerde tijdinstellingen zijn voor 1 uur, 2 uur of 4 uur, of 
permanente werking van de verwarmer. 
De afstandsbediening heeft een bereik van 10 meter en moet zich in het zicht van de wandschakelaar bevinden. 
 
Meerdere units bedienen 
Met één wandcontroller is het mogelijk meerdere verwarmers te bedienen tot een maximale belasting van 16 A. De 
wandcontroller is geschikt voor 16 A en 220-240 Volt. Voor hogere stroomopname adviseren wij uw elektricien in te 
schakelen om een relais te installeren dat meerdere units verbindt. 
 
Montage 
De TT-MTR is ontworpen voor installatie in een standaard Europese wandverbindingsdoos. Ook inbouwmontage in de 
wand is mogelijk. Uw elektricien kan dit apparaat installeren. 
De controller dient geïnstalleerd te worden volgens uw lokale bedradingsrichtlijnen. 
 
Bediening 
Druk op de 'ON/OFF'-toets om het apparaat aan en uit te schakelen. 
Druk op de 'TIMER'-toets om de timer in te stellen op een werkingsduur van 1, 2 of 4 uur. Het timerindicatielampje 
geeft aan welke tijdinstelling is geselecteerd. De timer start de verwarmer en schakelt deze automatisch uit als de 
vooraf ingestelde tijd is verstreken.  
 
Veiligheid 
De TT-MTR controller moet worden geïnstalleerd op een droge plaats. Hij is niet geschikt voor installatie op een plaats 
waar de unit in aanraking kan komen met regen of water. 
Zorg dat de aansluitingen correct zijn verbonden.  
Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of 
intellectuele capaciteiten, of met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij dat onder toezicht gebeurt of ze geïnstrueerd 
zijn over het gebruik van dit apparaat door een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid. Houd toezicht op 
kinderen om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen. 
 
Onderhoud 
De TT-MTR Controller is gemaakt van duurzame materialen, maar regelmatige verzorging en onderhoud van uw 
controller helpt de levensduur van het product te verlengen. 
Stof de controller regelmatig af om het oppervlak schoon te houden. Door dit minimaal elke drie maanden te doen 
verzamelt zich minder vuil en blijft het apparaat er optimaal uitzien. 
 
Gebruik voor het reinigen van de controller geen schurende materialen of producten, inclusief oplosmiddelen, op citrus 
gebaseerde reinigingsmiddelen of andere agressieve reinigingsproducten. Gebruik geen water of een vochtige doek om 
de controller te reinigen. 
Zorg dat bij het bedienen van de controller uw handen schoon zijn of dat u handschoenen draagt, omdat vet en vuil het 
oppervlak aantasten. 
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Garantie Voorwaarden & Condities 

Algemene voorwaarden garantie 
 

Cook & Heat B.V. garandeert aan de oorspronkelijke eigenaar dat HEATSTRIP® Design-producten vrij zijn van materiaaldefecten en 

constructiefouten voor een periode van 12 maanden na datum van aankoop in overeenstemming met de volgende algemene voorwaarden: 

 

Dekking van deze garantie is onderhevig aan de volgende voorwaarden: 

 Het HEATSTRIP®-product dient volgens de installatievereisten en relevante wet- en regelgeving geïnstalleerd te zijn. 

 Het HEATSTRIP®-product dient volgens de instructies in de installatiehandleiding onderhouden en schoongemaakt te worden. 

 Er bestaat geen garantie, expliciet of impliciet, omtrent capaciteitsvereisten. De keuze voor een unit of units is volledig 

afhankelijk van het ontwerp van het systeem en de capaciteiten zoals bepaald door de koper. 

 De klant dient het product op geen enkele ongeoorloofde wijze gerepareerd, geopend of aangepast te hebben. 

 Deze garantie dekt geen schade aan de producten of onderdelen die is veroorzaakt door oorzaken buiten de macht van Cook & 

Heat B.V., waaronder, maar niet beperkt tot, oneigenlijk gebruik van het product, reparatie van het product, onjuiste installatie, 

onjuiste stroomvoorziening, schade veroorzaakt tijdens transport, foutieve toepassing, verkeerd gebruik, misbruik, vandalisme, 

gebrek aan onderhoud of een ongeluk. 

 De verplichtingen van Cook & Heat B.V. zijn beperkt tot reparatie of vervanging van onderdelen die naar mening van Cook & 

Heat B.V.  defect zijn. 

 Garantie is beperkt tot reparatie of vervanging van onderdelen van het product die naar mening var Cook & Heat B.V. defect 

zijn. 

 Transportkosten als gevolg van retournering van het product naar de fabriek van Cook & Heat B.V. (of een andere locatie 

schriftelijk erkend door Cook & Heat B.V.) zijn voor rekening van de klant. 

 Alle producten worden voorafgaand aan verzending geïnspecteerd en getest en zijn na verzending vanuit Cook & Heat B.V. voor 

risico van de koper indien het transport niet door Cook & Heat B.V. wordt verzorgd. 

 Op den duur kan de oppervlakte verkleuren; dit wordt niet gedekt door deze garantie. 

 De heaters kunnen verdraaien en verbuigen; dit wordt niet gedekt door deze garantie. 

 Producten of onderdelen worden pas geleverd na een inspectie van het defecte product of onderdelen door Cook & Heat B.V. of 

een erkende vertegenwoordiger van Cook & Heat B.V.  

 Cook & Heat B.V. betaalt niet mee aan locatiekosten of arbeidskosten voortkomend uit het vervangen, repareren, verwijderen, 

installeren, onderhouden, transporteren of verwerken van onderdelen van complete producten, en is niet verantwoordelijk voor 

onderdelen die gerepareerd of vervangen zijn zonder schriftelijke toestemming. Cook & Heat B.V. is niet aansprakelijk voor het 

niet kunnen voldoen aan de verplichtingen van deze garantie of een vertraging daarvan veroorzaakt door omstandigheden buiten 

zijn macht, inclusief, maar niet beperkt tot, wettelijke of overheidsbeperkingen, stakingen, branden, overstromingen, extreme 

weersomstandigheden en vertraagde levering van onderdelen. 

 

Indien producten bij ontvangst beschadigd zijn, dient u het transportbedrijf onmiddellijk op de hoogte te stellen van de schade en deze op 

de vrachtbrief te vermelden. Indien er na het uitpakken schade wordt vastgesteld, eis dan onmiddellijke inspectie van het vervoersbedrijf 

en zie erop toe dat de schade wordt vermeld op de vrachtbrief. 

 

De klant belooft het product te gebruiken in overeenstemming met: 

 Alle instructies die Cook &Heat B.V. van tijd tot tijd geeft. 

 Alle wet- en regelgeving, inclusief, maar niet beperkt tot, alle relevante elektrotechnische normen en milieuwetten en -

regels omtrent installatie, opslag, gebruik, verwerking en onderhoud van de goederen. 

 Alle noodzakelijke en relevante voorzorgs- en veiligheidsmaatregelen met betrekking tot installatie, opslag, gebruik, 

verwerking en onderhoud van de goederen. 

 
Gedistribueerd door:        Geproduceerd door: 
 

 

 

Cook & HEat B.V.        Thermofilm Australia Pty Ltd 

Tolstraat 17A         27 Rosalie St 

7482 DC Haaksbergen, The Netherlands     Springvale, Victoria 3171 Australia 

www.heatstrip.eu  
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Contrôleur mural TT-MTR avec commande à distance  

 
Ce contrôleur a été conçu et fabriqué spécialement pour le radiateur HEATSTRIP®. Très facile d'utilisation, il a été 
pensé pour permettre un fonctionnement plus économique du radiateur. Il contient un minuteur pour les 
opérations automatiques du radiateur. 
La fonction minuteur propose quatre configurations. Elle peut enclencher le radiateur pendant 1 heure, 2 heures, 4 
heures ou constamment. Le minuteur peut être opéré depuis l'endroit où il est installé ou via l'unité de contrôle à 
distance. Il dispose de fonctions préprogrammées pour 1 heure, 2 heures, 4 heures ou en continu, pour que le 
radiateur puisse fonctionner en continu. 
La commande à distance a une portée de 10 mètres et doit se trouver dans le champ de vision du contrôleur mural. 
 
Contrôler plusieurs unités 
Il est possible d'utiliser un contrôleur mural pour contrôler plusieurs radiateurs jusqu'à une charge maximale de 16 
Amps. Le contrôleur mural est certifié 16 Amps et 220-240 volts. Pour un appel de courant supérieur, il est 
recommandé de parler avec un électricien qui peut utiliser un relais pour connecter des unités supplémentaires. 
 
Montage 
Le TT-MTR convient aux boîtiers muraux européens standard. Il peut également être monté facilement dans un mur 
en plâtre. L'électricien peut installer l'appareil. 
Le contrôleur doit être installé conformément aux directrices locales sur le câblage. 
 
Opération 
Appuyez sur le bouton « ON/OFF » pour allumer ou éteindre l'appareil. 
Appuyez sur le bouton « TIMER » pour régler le minuteur en mode 1, 2, 4 heure(s). Le témoin lumineux du minuteur 
indique le réglage sélectionné. Le minuteur déclenche le radiateur et l'arrête automatiquement à l'heure 
préprogrammée. 
 
Sécurité 
Le contrôleur TT-MTR doit être installé dans un endroit sec. L'unité ne doit pas être installée dans un endroit où elle 
pourrait être endommagée par de la pluie ou de l'eau. 
Vérifier que les connexions sont correctement réalisées. 
Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) aux capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou intellectuelles limitées ou ne disposant pas d'une expérience ou de connaissances suffisantes, sauf si 
elles sont placées sous surveillance ou si elles ont été formées à l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité. Les enfants doivent être maintenus sous surveillance et ne doivent pas jouer avec 
l'appareil. 
 
Entretien 
Le contrôleur TT-MTR est fabriqué à base de matériaux durables. Un entretien régulier du contrôleur permettra de 
prolonger la durée de vie du produit. 
Il est recommandé de dépoussiérer le contrôleur pour que la surface reste propre. Nettoyer l'unité au moins tous 
les trois mois pour limiter l'accumulation de saletés et garder un aspect propre à l'appareil. 
 
Ne pas utiliser de matériaux ou de produits abrasifs (solvants, produits à base d'agrumes ou autres produits 
corrosifs) pour nettoyer le contrôleur. Ne pas utiliser d'eau ou de chiffon humide pour nettoyer le contrôleur. 
Toujours manipuler le contrôleur avec des mains ou des gants propres car la graisse et la saleté peuvent tacher la 
surface du contrôleur. 

MODEL MAXIMUM 
VOLTAGE (Volts) 

MAXIMUM 
CURRENT (Amps) 

PACKAGED 
DIMENSIONS (mm) 

WEIGHT (kg) 

TT-MTR 220—240 16 80 x 80 x 42 0.5 

y.egberink
Notitie
Maximum Ampères (Amps)

y.egberink
Notitie
Dimensions emballées

y.egberink
Notitie
Poids

y.egberink
Notitie
Remove R and close the point to the sentence



 

11  

 

M A N U F A C T U R E D  B Y  T H E R M O F I L M  A U S T R A L I A  

D I S T R I B U T E D  B Y  C O O K  &  H E A T              R e v  B  D E C 1 5  

TT-MTR CONTROLLER INSTALLATION 

GANG BOX

TT-MTR

WALL

SCREW

15 Amp

EARTH

4 x THH3200A

THH3200A

HEATER

FIELD WIRINGIN SWITCHBOARD

TT-MTR

WALL CONTROLLER

MAXIMUM 16AACTIVE
NEUTRAL
EARTH

13.6A

13.6A
THH3200A

HEATER

13.6A
THH3200A

HEATER

13.6A
THH3200A

HEATER

RCD

CIRCUIT

BREAKER ISOLATOR

RELAY

ACTIVE
NEUTRAL
EARTH

ACTIVE
NEUTRAL

ACTIVE
NEUTRAL
EARTH

ISOLATOR

ISOLATOR

ISOLATOR

15 Amp

15 Amp

15 Amp

15 Amp

1 x THH2400A

THH2400A

HEATER

FIELD WIRINGIN SWITCHBOARD

TT-MTR

WALL CONTROLLER

MAXIMUM 16A

ACTIVE
NEUTRAL
EARTH

10.2A

RCD

CIRCUIT

BREAKER ISOLATOR



 

12  

 

M A N U F A C T U R E D  B Y  T H E R M O F I L M  A U S T R A L I A  

D I S T R I B U T E D  B Y  C O O K  &  H E A T  

Garantie 
 

Cook & Heat B.V. garantit à l'acheteur que les produits HEATSTRIP® Design seront exempts de défauts de pièces et main-d'œuvre pendant 

une durée de 12 mois à compter de la date d'achat, conformément aux conditions de garantie ci-dessous. 

 

La validité de cette garantie est soumise aux conditions suivantes : 

 Le produit HEATSTRIP® doit être installé conformément aux instructions d'installation et aux normes et codes électriques concer-

nés. 

 Le produit HEATSTRIP® doit être entretenu et nettoyé conformément aux instructions figurant dans le manuel d'installation. 

 Il n'existe aucune garantie expresse ou implicite relative aux spécifications de capacité. Le choix de l'unité ou des unités dépend en-

tièrement de la conception du système telle qu'elle est définie par l'acheteur. 

 Le client n'a pas réparé, ouvert ou modifié le produit d'une quelconque manière non autorisée. 

 Cette garantie exclut tout dommage au produit ou aux composants résultant de circonstances indépendantes de la volonté de Cook & 

Heat B.V. , y compris, sans toutefois y être limité : utilisation du produit non conforme à l'usage prévu, modification apportée au 

produit, installation incorrecte, alimentation électrique incorrecte, dommages pendant la livraison, usage impropre, utilisation abu-

sive, vandalisme, entretien insuffisant ou accident. 

 Les obligations de Cook & Heat B.V. au titre de cette garantie se limitent à la réparation ou au remplacement des composants du 

produit dont Cook & Heat B.V. estime qu'ils sont défaillants. 

 Les frais de port associés au retour du produit à Cook & Heat B.V. (ou dans autre lieu autorisé par écrit par Cook & Heat B.V.) sont à 

la charge du client. 

 Tous les produits sont inspectés et testés avant leur expédition. Lorsque la livraison n'est pas assurée par Cook & Heat B.V., les pro-

duits passent sous la responsabilité de l'acheteur dès leur départ de l'usine de Cook & Heat B.V. 

 Une certaine décoloration de la surface de l'appareil peut se produire au bout d'un certain temps ; cette décoloration n'est pas incluse 

dans la garantie. 

 Les radiateurs sont susceptibles de se tordre ou de se plier ; ces détériorations ne sont pas incluses dans la garantie. 

 Aucun produit ou composant ne sera fourni tant que le produit ou les composants défaillants n'auront pas été examinés par Cook & 

Heat B.V. ou par un représentant agréé de Cook & Heat B.V. 

 Cook & Heat B.V. ne prend pas en charge les coûts ou les frais de main-d'œuvre associés au remplacement de pièces, à la réparation, 

au démontage, à l'installation, à l'entretien, au transport ou à la manipulation de pièces destinées à compléter les produits, et n'assume 

aucune responsabilité quant aux pièces réparées ou remplacées sans autorisation écrite. Cook & Heat B.V. ne peut être tenu pour 

responsable d'une quelconque défaillance ou d'un quelconque retard dans l'exécution de ses obligations au titre de la garantie si cette 

défaillance ou ce retard résulte de circonstances indépendantes de sa volonté, y compris, sans toutefois y être limité, restrictions judi-

ciaires gouvernementales, grèves, incendies, inondations, conditions météorologiques anormales ou retard de livraison de compo-

sants. 

 

Si les produits arrivent endommagés, avertir immédiatement la société de transport de l'état des produits et lui demander de mentionner le 

problème sur les documents de fret. Si les dommages sont découverts après le déballage du produit, demander immédiatement à la société de 

transport de venir inspecter les produits et insister pour que les dommages figurent sur les documents de fret. 

 

Le client déclare utiliser le produit dans le respect : 

 des instructions qui pourront lui être fournies par Cook & Heat B.V.  

 de toutes les réglementations gouvernementales et locales, y compris, sans toutefois y être limité, toutes les lois et réglementations 

électriques et environnementales régissant l'installation, le stockage, l'utilisation, la manipulation et l'entretien des biens. 

 de toutes les précautions et mesures de sécurité nécessaires et appropriées relatives à l'installation, au stockage, à l'utilisation, à la 

manipulation et à l'entretien des biens. 

 

Distribué par:        Produit par: 
 

Cook & Heat B.V.        Thermofilm Australia Pty Ltd 

Tolstraat 17A         27 Rosalie St 

7482 DC Haaksbergen, The Netherlands     Springvale, Victoria, 3171, Australia 
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TT -MTR  
Wandcontroller timer met afstandsbediening 
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M A N U F A C T U R E D  B Y  T H E R M O F I L M  A U S T R A L I A  

D I S T R I B U T E D  B Y  C O O K  &  H E A T  

MODEL MAXIMUM 
VOLTAGE (Volts) 

MAXIMUM 
CURRENT (Amps) 

PACKAGED 
DIMENSIONS (mm) 

WEIGHT (kg) 

TT-MTR 220—240 16 80 x 80 x 42 0.5 

TT-MTR – Regler für Wandeinbau mit Fernbedienung 

 
Bei diesem Gerät handelt es sich um einen speziell für HEATSTRIP® entwickelten und produzierten Regler. Er ermöglicht 
Ihnen auf einfache Weise Ihre Heizstrahler sparsam und kostengünstig zu nutzen. Er verfügt über einen Timer für den 
automatischen Betrieb des Heizstrahlers.  
Die Timer-Funktion kennt vier Einstellungen. Der Heizstrahler kann damit für 1 Stunde, 2 Stunden, 4 Stunden oder 
permanent eingeschaltet werden. Der Timer kann an der montierten Einheit selbst oder über die Fernbedienung gesteuert 
werden. Er kann auf einstündigen, zweistündigen, vierstündigen oder permanenten Betrieb des Heizstrahlers eingestellt 
werden.  
Die Fernbedienung hat eine Reichweite von zehn Metern, wobei sie sich in Sichtverbindung zur Wandeinheit befinden muss.  
 
Bedienung mehrerer Heizstrahler-Einheiten 
Es ist möglich, einen Regler zur Bedienung mehrerer Heizstrahler zu verwenden, bis zu einer Stromlast von maximal 16 
Ampere. Das Gerät ist für 16 A und 220-240 Volt ausgelegt. Bei Bedarf einer höheren Stromaufnahme lassen Sie sich bitte 
von Ihrem Elektriker beraten. Er kann über ein Relais weitere Einheiten anschließen.  
 
Montage 
Der TT-MTR passt in eine gewöhnliche Aufputz-Anschlussdose. Auch Unterputz-Einbau ist möglich. Der Elektroanschluss 
muss von einer qualifizierten Fachkraft konform der örtlichen Richtlinien vorgenommen werden.  
 
Bedienung 
Betätigen Sie die ON/OFF-Taste, um das Gerät ein- und auszuschalten.  
Betätigen Sie die TIMER-Taste, um den Timer auf 1-, 2- oder 4-Stunden Betrieb einzustellen. Die Anzeige-LED gibt wieder, 
welche Zeitauswahl vorgenommen wurde. Der Timer aktiviert den Heizstrahler und schaltet ihn nach der voreingestellten 
Zeit automatisch aus.  
 
Sicherheit 
Der TT-MTR-Regler muss an einem trockenen Ort installiert werden. Er darf nicht an einer Stelle montiert werden, an der er 
Wassereinfluss oder Regen ausgesetzt ist. 
Überzeugen Sie sich, dass sämtliche Anschlüsse korrekt vorgenommen wurden.  
Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung durch Personen vorgesehen (Kinder eingeschlossen), die verminderte körperliche, 
sensorielle oder geistige Fähigkeiten haben oder nicht über ausreichende Erfahrung und Kenntnisse verfügen, außer sie 
haben von einer Person, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist, Anweisungen für den Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten oder 
werden von dieser beaufsichtigt. Es muss darauf geachtet werden, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.  
 
Wartung 
Der TT-MTR-Regler wurde für eine lange Lebensdauer konstruiert. Die folgenden Pflege- und Nutzungstipps sind dazu 
ebenfalls hilfreich. 
Es wird empfohlen, Staub auf dem Gerät regelmäßig zu entfernen, um die Anzeige sauber zu halten. Eine gründliche 
Reinigung, wenigstens alle drei Monate, verhindert Anhäufung von Verunreinigungen und gewährleistet gute Funktion und 
optisch guten Zustand des Geräts.  
 
Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Materialien oder Putzmittel, um das Gerät zu reinigen. Ebenfalls keine 
Reinigungssubstanzen auf Lösungsmittel- oder Zitrusbasis oder andere aggressive Reinigungsprodukte. Verwenden Sie zur 
Reinigung des Geräts kein Wasser oder ein feuchtes Tuch. 
Wenn Sie den Regler benutzen, sollten Sie darauf achten, dass Ihre Hände sauber sind oder dass Sie entsprechende 
Handschuhe tragen, um Verunreinigungen auf dem Bedienungsfeld des Geräts zu vermeiden.  
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TT-MTR CONTROLLER INSTALLATION 

GANG BOX

TT-MTR

WALL

SCREW

15 Amp

EARTH

4 x THH3200A

THH3200A

HEATER

FIELD WIRINGIN SWITCHBOARD

TT-MTR

WALL CONTROLLER

MAXIMUM 16AACTIVE
NEUTRAL
EARTH

13.6A

13.6A
THH3200A

HEATER

13.6A
THH3200A

HEATER

13.6A
THH3200A

HEATER

RCD

CIRCUIT

BREAKER ISOLATOR

RELAY

ACTIVE
NEUTRAL
EARTH

ACTIVE
NEUTRAL

ACTIVE
NEUTRAL
EARTH

ISOLATOR

ISOLATOR

ISOLATOR

15 Amp

15 Amp

15 Amp

15 Amp

1 x THH2400A

THH2400A

HEATER

FIELD WIRINGIN SWITCHBOARD

TT-MTR

WALL CONTROLLER

MAXIMUM 16A

ACTIVE
NEUTRAL
EARTH

10.2A

RCD

CIRCUIT

BREAKER ISOLATOR
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Garantiebedingungen und -bestimmungen 
 

Cook & Heat B.V.garantiert dem Originaleigentümer, dass die Produkte HEATSTRIP® Design für einen Zeitraum von 12 Monaten ab dem 

Zeitpunkt des Ankaufs weder Mängel am Material noch Mängel bei der Verarbeitung aufweisen; diesbezüglich finden die nachstehenden 

Garantiebedingungen und -bestimmungen Anwendung. 

 

Für einen Garantieanspruch muss den folgenden Auflagen entsprochen werden:Der HEATSTRIP® muss entsprechend den 

Installationshinweisen und den geltenden elektrischen Vorgaben und Bestimmungen installiert werden. 

 Der HEATSTRIP® muss entsprechend den im Installationshandbuch dargelegten Hinweisen instand gehalten und gereinigt werden. 

 In Hinsicht auf den Leistungsbedarf werden weder direkt noch indirekt Garantien gegeben. Die Wahl des Geräts bzw. der Geräte 

hängt völlig von der Systemauslegung und den Leistungen ab, wie diese vom Käufer bestimmt wurden. 

 Der Kunde hat das Gerät weder repariert, geöffnet noch auf eine andere nicht gestattete Weise geändert. 

 In dieser Garantie werden Schäden am Produkt oder den Einzelteilen ausgeschlossen, die auf Faktoren zurückzuführen sind, auf die 

Cook & Heat B.V. keinen Einfluss hat, dies ein- aber nicht ausschließlich zweckentfremdete Verwendung, Veränderungen am 

Produkt, unsachgemäße Installation, unrichtige Stromversorgung, Beschädigungen bei der Lieferung, unrichtige Anwendung, 

Missbrauch, fehlerhafte Nutzung, Vandalismus, mangelhafte Instandhaltung oder Unfälle. 

 Die Verpflichtungen von Cook & Heat B.V. beschränken sich auf eine Reparatur oder einen Austausch derjenigen Produktteile, die 

nach dem Ermessen von Cook & Heat B.V. defekt sind. 

 Der Kunde kommt allein für die im Rahmen der Rücksendung des Produktes an das Werk von Cook & Heat B.V. (oder einen 

anderen schriftlich von Cook & Heat B.V. bezeichneten Ort) anfallenden Transportkosten auf. 

 Sämtliche Produkte werden vor dem Versand geprüft und inspiziert, und unterliegen nach dem Transport von Cook & Heat B.V. dem 

Risiko des Käufers, es sei denn, dass sie von Cook & Heat B.V. bis an den Zielort gebracht werden. 

 Im Laufe der Zeit kann es zu Verfärbungen der Oberfläche kommen, die keinen Anspruch auf Garantieleistungen darstellen. 

 Es kann zu einem Verformen oder Verbiegen des Heizstrahlers kommen, ohne dass dadurch ein Garantieanspruch entsteht. 

 Weder Produkte noch Einzelteile werden vor einer Prüfung des fehlerhaften Produkts oder der Einzelteile seitens Cook & Heat B.V. 

oder eines befugten Vertreters von Cook & Heat B.V. bereitgestellt. 

 Cook & Heat B.V. übernimmt keine vor Ort anfallenden (Arbeits-)Kosten im Rahmen des Austauschs von Teilen, einer Reparatur, 

Demontage, Installation, Instandhaltung, des Transports oder der Handhabung von Teilen für ganze Produkte und haftet ferner nicht 

für Teile, die ohne ein schriftliches Einverständnis repariert oder ersetzt wurden. Cook & Heat B.V. übernimmt keine Haftung für 

Ausfälle oder Verzögerungen bei der Einhaltung ihrer Garantieverpflichtungen, die auf Faktoren zurückzuführen sind, die außerhalb 

ihrer Einflussnahme liegen; dies umfasst ein- aber nicht ausschließlich rechtliche oder staatliche Einschränkungen, Streiks, Brand, 

Hochwasser, extreme Witterungsbedingungen und eine verzögerte Lieferung von Einzelteilen. 

 

Sollte sich bei der Ankunft herausstellen, dass Produkte defekt sind, ist die Transportfirma umgehend über den Zustand in Kenntnis zu 

setzen, der außerdem auf den Frachtpapieren festgehalten wird. Sollten sich Beschädigungen erst nach dem Auspacken herausstellen, ist eine 

sofortige Inspektion seitens der Transportfirma zu verlangen, und haben die Beschädigungen auf den Frachtpapieren deutlich angeführt zu 

werden. 

 

Der Kunde gewährleistet, das Produkt unter Beachtung der folgenden Bestimmungen zu verwenden: 

 Die von Cook & Heat B.V. im gewissen Abständen bereitgestellten Informationen werden beachtet. 

 Sämtliche staatlichen und vor Ort geltenden Bestimmungen werden beachtet, dies ein- aber nicht ausschließlich der geltenden 

elektrischen Auflagen, Umweltgesetze sowie der Bestimmungen zur Installation, Lagerung, Verwendung, Handhabung und Wartung 

der Produkte. 

 Sämtliche erforderlichen und angemessenen Vorsichts- und Sicherheitsmaßnahmen in Bezug auf die Installation, Lagerung, 

Verwendung, Handhabung und Wartung der Produkte werden beachtet. 

 

VERTRIEBEN VON:      HERGESTELLT VON: 
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